508357359 01/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8404545

			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ	•				
		Ν	Name			Execution Date
CARLEE HALLO						01/11/2024
REBECCA MUMFORD						12/18/2023
ZIWEI YI						01/12/2024
NIKE CROMES						01/12/2024
WILLIAM A. HUNT						12/17/2023
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	MEDC	MEDCOM SOLUTIONS, INC.				
Street Address:	1010 0	1010 OHIO RIVER BOULEVARD				
City:	PITTS	BURGH	4			
State/Country:	PENN	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	15202	1				
		2	Number 2			
Property Type			Number			
Property Type Application Number:		62696	520			
Property Type			520			
Property Type Application Number:	•	62696	520			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number:	DATA	62696 16508	520			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent t	62696 16508 (412)2	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if th a			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent t	62696 16508 (412)2 to the e od; if tha	520 795 227-5551			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> using a fax number, if	DATA be sent t	62696 16508 (412)2 co the e d; if tha 412-26	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if tha at is unsuccessful, it wil 61-1600			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone:	DATA be sent t	(412)2 (412)2 50 the e 16508 (412)2 60 the e 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if tha at is unsuccessful, it wil	l be sen	t via US N	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent t	62696 16508 (412)2 to the e d; if tha 412-26 ipdock LEEC	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if tha at is unsuccessful, it wil 51-1600 set@leechtishman.com	l be sen	t via US N	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent t	(412)2 (412)2 (6) the e (4) if the (4) 12-26 (12) 12-26	520 795 227-5551 - <i>mail address first; if tha</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it wil</i> 61-1600 aet@leechtishman.com H TISHMAN FUSCALDO	l be sen	t via US N	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent t	62696 16508 (412)2 50 the e 67 the e 16508	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if tha at is unsuccessful, it will 51-1600 set@leechtishman.com H TISHMAN FUSCALDO FLOOR	I be sen & LAMP	t <i>via US Ν</i> L, LLC	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent t	(412)2 60 the e d; if tha 412-26 ipdock LEECH 28TH I 525 W PITTS	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 51-1600 aet@leechtishman.com H TISHMAN FUSCALDO FLOOR VILLIAM PENN PLACE	I be sen & LAMP	t <i>via US Ν</i> L, LLC	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent t provide	(412)2 60 the e- d; if tha 412-26 ipdock LEECH 28TH I 525 W PITTS	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 51-1600 set@leechtishman.com H TISHMAN FUSCALDO FLOOR ILLIAM PENN PLACE BURGH, PENNSYLVANI	I be sen & LAMP	t <i>via US Ν</i> L, LLC	
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent t provide	62696 16508 (412)2 50 the e 60 the e 61 the 62 the e 62 the e 63 the e 64 the 64 the 6	520 795 227-5551 -mail address first; if tha at is unsuccessful, it wil 61-1600 set@leechtishman.com H TISHMAN FUSCALDO FLOOR /ILLIAM PENN PLACE BURGH, PENNSYLVANI MCS-2A1	I be sen & LAMP	t <i>via US Ν</i> L, LLC	

Total Attachments: 6

source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page1.tif source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page2.tif source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page3.tif source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page4.tif source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page5.tif source=MCS-2A1_Executed_Assignment-MedCom-16508795#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between MedCom Solutions, Inc., a corporation incorporated in Pittsburgh, having a place of business at 1010 Ohio River Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA 15202 ("Assignee") and Carlee Hallo, an individual having an address of 2915 Byer Ridge Court, Export, PA 15632; Rebecca Mumford, an individual having an address of 2330 Talamill Drive, Marietta, GA 30066; Ziwei Yi, an individual having an address of 43053 Calle Esperanza, Fremont, CA 94539; Nike Cromes, an individual having an address of 9092 Aileen Drive, Mentor, OH 40060; and William A. Hunt, an individual having an address of 1010 Ohio River Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA 15202, USA, (collectively "Assignors").

WHEREAS, United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/696,520 entitled "Medical Procedure Charge Restructuring Tools and Techniques," having Attorney Docket No. MCS-0029, was filed on July 11, 2018; and United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 16/508,795 entitled "Medical Procedure Charge Restructuring Tools and Techniques," having Attorney. Docket No. MCS-2A1, was filed on July 11, 2019 (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, one or more inventions are disclosed in the Applications (the "Inventions"), and Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire and confirm transfer of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignors, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreements duly entered into and between Assignors and Assignee, the Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignors hereby convey, transfer and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, their entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Applications and the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions on a worldwide basis (collectively, the "International Jurisdictions"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuations, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all International Jurisdictions for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, past damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the International Jurisdictions.

2. The Assignors represent and warrant that Assignors have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignors will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

3. Assignors authorize Assignee to file for and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding governmental entities in other International Jurisdictions issue any and all patents resulting from the Applications to the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 066259 FRAME: 0432

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and 4. other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignors and Assignors' respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

5. Assignors agree to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignce or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of any applicable international intellectual property treaty or agreement, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all documents necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

6. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, and scanned versions of this Assignment shall be deemed to be as equally effective as original versions of the Assignments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated below:

FOR ASSIGNORS:

Printed Name: Signature:

Carlee Hallo

Date:

Printed Name:

Signature:

Date:

Printed Name:

Rebecca Mumford

Signature;

Ziwei Yi

Date:

1021657 -- MCS-2A1

22

PATENT REEL: 066259 FRAME: 0433 4. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignors and Assignors' respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

5. Assignors agree to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of any applicable international intellectual property treaty or agreement, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all documents necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

6. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, and scanned versions of this Assignment shall be deemed to be as equally effective as original versions of the Assignments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated below:

FOR ASSIGNORS:

Printed Name:	Carlee Hallo
Signature:	
Date:	
Printed Name:	Rebecca Mumford
Signature:	<u>Rebecca Mumford</u> 12/18/23
Date:	12/18/23
Printed Name:	Ziwei Yi
Signature:	
Date:	
Printed Name:	Nike Cromes

- 2 -

4. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignors and Assignors' respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

5. Assignors agree to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of any applicable international intellectual property treaty or agreement, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all documents necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

6. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, and scanned versions of this Assignment shall be deemed to be as equally effective as original versions of the Assignments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated below:

FOR ASSIGNORS:

Printed Name:	Carlee Hallo
Signature:	
Date:	
Printed Name:	Rebecca Mumford
Signature:	
Date:	·
Printed Name:	Ziwei Yi
Signature:	pointo.
Date:	1/12/2024

:

ŧ

Ş

Printed Name:	Nike Cromes
Signature:	Mil Cur
Date:	January 12, 2024
Printed Name:	William A. Hunt
Signature:	
Date:	

PATENT REEL: 066259 FRAME: 0436

Printed Name:	Nike Cromes
Signature:	
Date:	
Printed Name:	William A. Hunt
Signature:	wish
Date:	12-11-23

1021657 - MCS-2A1.

PATENT REEL: 066259 FRAME: 0437

RECORDED: 01/26/2024